



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EXELON GENERATION)
ACQUISITIONS, LLC, a Delaware)
limited liability company,)
Defendant Below, Appellant /)
Cross-Appellee,)
v.)
DEERE & COMPANY, a Delaware)
corporation,)
Plaintiff Below, Appellee / Cross-)
Appellant.)
)
)
)
)
)

REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION
Original Filed: April 11, 2017
No. 28, 2017
Case Below:
Superior Court of the State of
Delaware in and for New Castle
County,
C.A. No. N13C-07-330 MMJ CCLD

**PLAINTIFF BELOW, APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL
AND CROSS APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL**

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (#2437)
Matthew F. Davis (#4696)
Jacob R. Kirkham (#5768)
1313 North Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellee /
Cross-Appellant*

Dated: April 18, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. Key Events Leading Up To The Purchase Agreement	10
1. Blissfield Wind Energy LLC	10
2. The BWE Power Purchase Agreement.....	10
3. Great Lakes Wind, LLC.....	12
B. Exelon’s Awareness Of Resistance In Riga Township.....	12
1. The Internal Deere Memorandum.....	12
2. Exelon’s Counsel Reviews And Edits The Blissfield Schedule	13
C. Section 2.6 of the Purchase Agreement	15
1. Section 2.6(a) of the Purchase Agreement.....	15
2. Section 2.6(b) of the Purchase Agreement	17
D. The Closing And Absence Of Any Complaint Concerning Deere’s Disclosures	18
E. Exelon Proceeds To Relocate And Develop The Blissfield Project Without Declaring An “Abandonment”	19
F. Exelon Seeks Board Approval To Proceed With The Project	22
G. Exelon Acquires Beebe And Relocates The Blissfield Project	23
H. Exelon Tells Deere It “Abandoned” The Blissfield Project	24
I. The Project Achieves A Commercial Operation Date	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT DEERE IS ENTITLED TO THE EARN OUT	25
A. Question Presented.....	25

B.	Scope of Review.....	25
C.	Merits of Argument.....	25
1.	Deere Is Entitled To The Earn Out	26
2.	Each Of Exelon’s Attempts To Skirt Its Payment Obligations Fails	28
a.	Exelon’s “Plain Language” Argument Reads Into The Purchase Agreement A Location Requirement That Does Not Exist.	29
b.	Exelon Was Permitted To Relocate The Blissfield Project.	30
c.	Exelon Did Not Abandon The Blissfield Project— It Relocated The Project (As It Was Permitted To Do) And Continued To Develop The Project At Its Discretion.....	34
i.	The Court can consider post-closing evidence of Exelon’s conduct that demonstrates that Exelon relocated, not abandoned, the Blissfield Project.....	36
ii.	The purported differences between the Blissfield Project in Lenawee County and Gratiot County are irrelevant.....	39
3.	Exelon’s Attacks On The Superior Court’s Incorporation By Reference Analysis Is Nonsensical.	41
a.	Exelon Misconstrues The Superior Court’s Ruling.	41
b.	Exelon Agrees That A Key Term—Commercial Operation Date—Is Incorporated By Reference Into The Purchase Agreement From The Blissfield PPA.....	43
c.	The Superior Court’s Incorporation By Reference Analysis Supports The Parties’ Reasonable Intent That The Earn Out Would Be Paid When Milestones Established In The Blissfield PPA Were Achieved.	44

i.	The plain language of the Purchase Agreement evidences the intent of the Earn Out was to compensate Deere as the Blissfield Project satisfied the Blissfield PPA	45
ii.	Any cost or difficulty Exelon incurred in relocating the Blissfield Project is irrelevant under the Purchase Agreement.....	46
II.	DEERE DID NOT BREACH THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, AND EXELON IS NOT ENTITLED TO RECOUPMENT	49
A.	Question Presented	49
B.	Scope of Review.....	49
C.	Merits of Argument.....	49
1.	Exelon’s Recoupment Claim Should Be Rejected Because Exelon Has Failed To Show A Material Breach Of Section 4.11(c)(iv) Of The Purchase Agreement.....	50
2.	Exelon’s Recoupment Claim Should Be Rejected Because It Is Barred By The Purchase Agreement.	53
III.	DEERE IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF FEES AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEYS FEES, INCURRED IN THIS LITIGATION.....	56
A.	Question Presented	56
B.	Scope of Review.....	56
C.	Merits of Argument.....	56
1.	Section 9.2 Of The Purchase Agreement Covers Deere’s Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses Incurred In This Litigation.....	57
2.	Article IX As A Whole Reinforces That Section 9.2 Clearly Covers Deere’s Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses; No Magic Language Is Necessary.	59
3.	Deere Respectfully Submits That The Superior Court’s Reliance On <i>Chase Manhattan</i> And Sections 2.5(d) And 2.6(c) Of The Purchase Agreement Is Misplaced.....	61

CONCLUSION.....64

Deere & Co. v. Exelon Generation Acquisitions, LLC, C.A. No. N13C-07-330 MMJ CCLD, Order and Final Judgment (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 21, 2016) (Order and Final Judgment) Exhibit A

Deere & Co. v. Exelon Generation Acquisitions, LLC, C.A. No. N13C-07-330 MMJ CCLD, Opinion (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 22, 2016) (Fee Opinion) Exhibit B

Deere & Co. v. Exelon Generation Acquisitions, LLC, C.A. No. N13C-07-330 MMJ CCLD, Opinion (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 7, 2014) (Motion to Dismiss Opinion) Exhibit C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alpine Inv. Partners v. LJM2 Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1276 (Del. Ch. 2002)	33
<i>Aveta Inc. v. Cavallieri</i> , 23 A.3d 157 (Del. Ch. 2010)	36
<i>Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corporation v. Advanta Corporation</i> , 2002 WL 2234608 (D. Del.)	61-62
<i>Column Form Tech., Inc. v. Caraustar Indus., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2895507 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	60
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005)	52
<i>Finger Lakes Capital Partners, LLC v. Honeoye Lake Acquisitions, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 6455367 (Del. Ch.)	33
<i>Henkel Corp. v. Innovative Brands Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 396245 (Del. Ch.)	58
<i>In re IAC/Interactive Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 471 (Del. Ch. 2008)	30
<i>Lazard Tech. Partners, LLC v. Qinetiq N. Am. Operations, LLC</i> , 114 A.3d 193 (Del. 2015)	36
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , 62 A.3d 62 (Del. Ch. 2013)	26
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.</i> , 849 A.2d 931 (Del. 2004)	44
<i>Osborn ex. rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	31

<i>Robb v. Ramey Assocs., Inc.</i> , 14 A.2d 394 (Del. Super. Ct. 1940)	30
<i>Sheth v. Harland Fin. Sols., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4783017 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	36
<i>State ex rel. Hirst v. Black</i> , 83 A.2d 678 (Del. Super. Ct. 1951).....	43
<i>TIFD III-X LLC v. Fruehauf Prod. Co., L.L.C.</i> , 883 A.2d 854 (Del. Ch. 2004)	49
<i>TranSched Sys. Ltd. v. Versyss Transit Sols., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1415466 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	59-60, 62
<i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.</i> , 148 A.3d 633 (Del. 2016)	25, 49, 56
<i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003)	50, 55
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Indiana Elec. Workers Pension Trust Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014)	56-57
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 8	8
Sup. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3)	50
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56(h)	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Community Wind Toolbox, Chapter 13, available at http://www.windustry.org/community_wind_toolbox_13_power_ purchase_agreement	11
